

b. List of Customers (address and phone number)

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

20025 MACK PLAZA DRIVE GROSSE POINTE WOODS, MI 48236 313-343-2440 WWW.GPWMI.US

Fee: \$25.00 Additional Stickers: \$1.00 Renewals Due 07/01 Annually

Snow Removal License Application

Chapter 38, Article VI, Sec. 38-181 to 38-187

	STICKER	R#(s):
BUSINESS INFORMATION:		
Business Name:	Phone:	
Business Address:	Fax:	
City, State Zip:	No. of Stickers Requested:	
Check One: Partnership Corporation I	Individual No. of Employees:	_
LIST OF CUSTOMERS: (attach additional list if nec	essary)	
Name Address		Phone
Emergency Contact:	Phone:	
Application is being made in accordance with the 2017 Gross Any additional or new customers must be report I hereby affirm that the above information and any accompanion and any accompanion and any accompanion and any accompanion with applicants business must have sticker affixed to left side of windshield	orted in writing to the City Clerk's office within	72 hours.
	Date	
DO NOT WRITE BELOW 1	THIS LINE - OFFICIAL USE ONLY	
City Clerk:	extra stickers @ \$1.00 each	Original: City Clerk
Date:	total # of stickers	3 cc: Applicant DPW
a. \$25.00 fee paid (includes one sticker)	TOTAL FEE PAID:	Public Safety

Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan, Code of Ordinances >> PART II -CODE OF ORDINANCES >> Chapter 38 - STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES >> ARTICLE VI. -SNOW REMOVAL >>

ARTICLE VI. -SNOW REMOVAL

Sec. 38-181. -Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Person means any individual, firm, partnership or corporation, but shall not include the state or a political subdivision of the state, an employee of the state or an employee of a political subdivision of the state operating within the scope of such employee's duties for the state or political subdivision thereof. The term "corporation" shall include the officers thereof.

Safe vision means an unobstructed line of sight enabling a driver of a motor vehicle to travel upon, enter or exit a roadway or alley, including a dedicated right-of-way open for vehicular travel, in a safe manner.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-1; Code 1997, § 74-186)

Sec. 38-182. -Obstructing safe vision prohibited.

No person shall remove or deposit, or cause to be removed or deposited, snow, ice or slush onto or across a street right-of-way, roadway or alley in any manner that obstructs the safe vision of the driver of a motor vehicle.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-2; Code 1997, § 74-187)

Sec. 38-183. -Deposits on roadway prohibited.

No person shall deposit or cause to be deposited snow, ice or slush on any roadway or alley. (Code 1975, § 9-7-3; Code 1997, § 74-188)

Sec. 38-184. -License required.

It shall be unlawful for any person, for money or other valuable thing, to use a motor vehicle to remove, plow or shovel snow or slush from any land or premises within the city without first obtaining and maintaining a snow removal license from the city.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-4; Code 1997, § 74-189)

Sec. 38-185. -Application for license.

Application for a snow removal license shall be made upon a form provided by the city clerk. The applicant shall provide the following information to the city clerk:

- (1) The name, address and telephone number of the individual, firm, partnership or corporation requesting such license.
- (2) The name and address of the owner or tenant and location of the property where such snow removal operations will be or are intended to be conducted.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-5; Code 1997, § 74-190)

Sec. 38-186. -Fee and term of license.

The applicant for a snow removal license shall pay a license fee as currently established or as hereafter adopted by resolution of the city council from time to time to the city, and upon approval of such license and receipt of the fee, the city clerk shall issue the applicant a snow removal license, which license shall expire July 1 of each year.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-6; Code 1997, § 74-191)

Sec. 38-187. -List of customers.

Any licensee holding a snow removal license shall keep the city clerk advised, in writing, of the name and address of any new or additional customers and locations where snow removal activities will be or are intended to be conducted. It shall be a violation of this Code for any person having a snow removal license to use a motor vehicle to remove, plow or shovel snow within the city at a location or premise not listed with the city clerk as a customer or location of such licensee.

(Code 1975, § 9-7-7; Code 1997, § 74-192)